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INTRODUCTION

We have been actively involved with planning around the TBH since the transposition of the Wild Birds Directive and the Habitats Directive into UK law by the Conservation (Natural Habitats&c.) Regulations 1994.  We were involved in the ‘landmark decision’ of Cobbetts Lane Yateley referred to in the Delivery Plan and the High Court decision of ADT Auctions Ltd –v- Secretary of State and Hart District Council (2000) referred to in Circular 06/05 .

We have been monitoring closely developments with the draft Delivery Plan and first voiced our concerns to the Secretary of State by our letter dated 1st November 2005.  Our concerns are as follows:

· The Delivery Plan does not comply with the Habitats Directive and Regulation requirements and to proceed on the basis suggested will lay the decisions made open to challenge
· Moritorium or serious delay to the delivery of additional housing in the short term and medium term
· Prevention of sustainable brown field redevelopment in the long term because of the lack of acceptable SANGS land in suitable places
· Encouragement of unsustainable Greenfield development which can readily provide SANGS land contrary to National Guidance
· Lack of evidence to support the effectiveness of the Delivery Plan’s reliance on SANGS land, which both practice and common sense would indicate will not provide an effective alternative to recreation on the SPA

· Lack of clear guidance from Natural England and lack of consistent decision making by Local Authorities and Inspectorate due to lack of guidance   

1.  NON COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAW

1.1.  The aim of the Habitats Directive is to ensure that Member States maintain and restore  AT FAVOURABLE CONSERVATION STATUS natural habitats and species of wild flora and fauna of Community interest (Art 2)
1.2.  Article 6 of the Directive is very important and is ignored at the peril of any decision made without compliance with it.

1.3  Art 6(2) states that Member States shall take appropriate steps to avoid the deterioration of natural habitats and the habitats of species as well as disturbance of species for which the areas have been designated in so far as such disturbance could be significant in relation to the objectives of the Directive.
1.4  Article 6(3)  requires any plan or project not directly connected with or necessary to the management of the site but likely to have a significant effect thereon, either individually or in combination with other plans or projects, shall be subject to an appropriate assessment ….. the competent authority shall  agree to the plan or project  only after having ascertained that it will not adversely affect the integrity of  the site concerned …
1.5  These requirements are transposed into UK law by the Habitat Regulations.  The Directive enshrines the ‘precautionary principle’ which has recently been reviewed and upheld by the European Court of Justice in the Waddenzee judgement ECJ Case C-127/02.  That case confirmed the requirement for certainty that the plan or project will not adversely affect the integrity of the site.  “That is the case where no reasonable doubt remains as to the absence of such effects”
1.6  As we understand the situation, Natural England (NE) take the view that the SANGS land together with other non specified management and access measures will be so effective as to avoid any increase pressure on the SPA at all ie will have a nil effect on the SPA thereby avoiding the need to look at the effects of the proposal either alone or in combination.  Whilst this stance neatly avoids the need for an appropriate assessment it defies common sense and is based on a hypothesis without any form of scientific evidence.  The minimum size requirements for the SANGS land are clearly not going to provide a more attractive alternative to the SPA, even if these sites were available in suitable sustainable locations, which they are not.
1.7  The ‘landmark decision’ of Cobbetts Lane APP/n1730/A/94/239274 in 1995 was the first occasion when NE successfully resisted the offer of  open space to mitigate the effects of  additional pressure on the SPA from 100 new dwellings.  The offer was for 15 hectares of open space immediately adjacent to the site and situated between the development site and the SPA.  The Secretary of State agreed with the Inspector and NE that there could be no certainty that the open space would act as a sufficient attraction to keep residents away from the common.  This decision was considered unchallengeable then, it enshrined the precautionary principle and complied with the Habitat Regulations.  The Delivery Plan turns this decision on its head and indicates that NE have changed their mind without any scientific evidence to support this change of heart.  

1.8  The concepts of ‘certainty’ and ‘monitoring’ do not sit comfortably together.  The Delivery Plan envisages  monitoring the effectiveness of the avoidance measures.   There is a lack of certainty within NE that their proposals will work and the law would then insist that development should not be permitted. In the case of  R-v-Cornwall CC exp Hardy 2001 JPL 786, an EIA case NE had not objected to a planning application, but indicated further research work was required into bats, badgers and liverwort in the area.  The court quashed this planning permission on the grounds that such a decision was not lawful as the Council could not have rationally concluded that there would be no harmful effects until the additional data was available.  The principle of this case would be followed in Habitats Regulations cases.
1.9 There is also the question of whether the Delivery Plan proposal should be taken into account when considering whether the plan or project  is likely to have a significant effect on the SPA. The only case law on this point relates to EIA Regulations and it is submitted that the law relating to Habitat Regulations would be at least as stringent.  The Court of Appeal in Bellway Urban Renewal Southern –v- Gillespie 2003 EWCA Civ 400 held that in determining whether or not an EIA was required, the decision maker was entitled to have regard to prospective remedial measures provided  that their nature availability and effectiveness were already plainly established and plainly uncontroversial.  It is submitted that the proposals of the Delivery Plan does not pass this test.
1.10  If the Delivery Plan avoidance measures are to be acceptable in law they must be shown to work before any planning consents are granted.

1.11 The European Courts have annulled many decisions made by European Governments because of non compliance with the Habitats Directives.  It  is  not in the interests of any party to the planning process to pursue an unsound strategy which eventually leads to a successful challenge.  Whatever strategy is adopted it must ensure the protection of natural habitats and their flora and fauna in compliance with the Habitats Regulations otherwise it will be open to successful challenge.

1.12  The most important outcome of this exercise must be certainty and consistency for  all  concerned so that there are National Guidelines in place, which can be referred to and relied upon by all parties.

2.  THE WAY FORWARD

2.1     Article 2 of the Directive requires maintenance or restoration of the SPA to favourable conservation status.  This requirement at present is not being met across large areas of the SPA.  A new grazing project managed by Hampshire Wildlife Trust in partnership with the MOD has just started on parts of the TBH amounting to 3,000 hectares.  Good management, including corvid culling, can make the habitat more robust and  allow the birds and their habitats to thrive.  Access management and  education of people using the SPA to respect the site together with wardening and other measures can all help to  reduce the impact of recreational use on the SPA.  It is a more certain way to protect the SPA than provision of SANGS land.

2.2     We believe that even with SANGS land provision new residents to developments close to the SPA will be attracted to those open heath land areas and therefore robust management and wardening is the only way to ensure that there will be no significant effect by those new developments.

2.3 Management is  not the panacea to any amount of development and to our mind the most challenging aspect of this work is to establish what the threshold is for each area in terms of how many birds can be supported and how many more users of the site can be accommodated without a significant effect. Some parts of the SPA are already in heavy use, but some are not.  No two areas are the same.  The ‘death by a thousand cuts’ argument has been used successfully at Secretary of  State Inquiries prior to the Delivery Plan when the precautionary principle has then been applied because this threshold evidence has not been available.  However, brown field redevelopment should be able to be accommodated with the legal safeguards that there is a developer contribution for each new dwelling to enable effective management and restoration of the SPA.

2.4 Urgent research needs to be undertaken to establish how many new residents to any development are likely to use the SPA. At present evidence shows that only a very small proportion of the existing residents use the SPA for recreation.  

2.5 Research also needs to be carried out to establish what management and access tools are effective and what the thresholds are for additional recreational use on the SPA without there being a significant effect on the habitat and the birds 

2.6 To comply with the requirement of the Habitat Regulations management and restoration works need to be in place prior to occupation of the development and be shown to be working effectively.  Monitoring would then be appropriate to ensure that the use of the SPA was not nearing an unacceptable level.  Lightwater Country Park and Yateley Common are two examples of managed, wardened areas of SPA where the relevant councils are actively encouraging visitors and the birds are breeding successfully. 

2.7 It may be because of predation, dumping, fires and general disturbance that the moratorium on new development needs to be extended beyond 400 metres, this will depend on site specific issues and scientific evidence.   Conversely it could also be that some residential development could be acceptable closer to the SPA is conditions indicated that there would be no significant effect.  The strict use of the zones is not appropriate as it does not take any account of external factors.
2.8 A considerable amount of  brown field redevelopment within urban areas is for flats.  There should be available a S106 template which has to be used by all parties seeking planning consents within the zones of influence to ensure that there are wherever possible (in flats) covenants put in place to prohibit the keeping of pets.  These covenants are made by the Owner and pass to the successor in title, there is an obligation to grant a lease containing absolute prohibition on keeping pets.  A further obligation to enforce this covenant and to take legal action if necessary.  There must also be an obligation to give a copy of the lease to be granted to the LPA.  Usually the blocks of flats are passed to a management company, who enforce the covenants and experience has shown that tenants tend to self police, not wanting to have the inconvenience and nuisance of  pets in the flats.  There is plenty of evidence available from management companies that these covenants, which have been common place for a long time on lease hold properties do work well and are acceptable to the tenants.  
2.9 Only a small proportion of existing residents use the SPA, the most regular users tend to be dog walkers.  Research needs to be undertaken to establish how many of the new residents are likely to use the SPA and this information will become part of the research into likely significant effect on the well managed, wardened SPA.
2.10 The developers should not be expected to fund all the restoration and management works to the SPA.  The obligations on the Government exist under Article 2.  Grants are available.  A much more proactive role needs to be taken by Government Agencies to comply with the Directive and establish how much additional recreational pressure is likely from any new development and what the likely effects will be.  Liaising with the landowners is essential as they will have to be party to any management and restoration scheme.  
3. CONCLUSION

3.1 Whilst the addition of  green space available for public recreation is a highly desirable objective, we do not believe that the small areas required by the Delivery Plan will avoid new residents potentially having an impact on the SPA.  That being the case it is not possible to avoid the requirements of the Habitats Regulations to carry out an appropriate assessment.

3.2 It is not possible to provide additional green space in the areas where it is most needed to accommodate brown field redevelopment within the urban areas in the most sustainable locations.  To insist on SANGS land before granting planning permission in these sustainable locations is going to have fatal consequences for our town centres and a perverse effect on undesirable unsustainable green field development
3.3 Robust site and access management is required as a matter of urgency to enable the SPA to accommodate recreational pressure without there being a significant impact on the habitat and the birds.  At the same time studies need to be undertaken to assess what further pressure could be accommodated on each part of the SPA without there being a significant effect.
3.4 Wherever possible covenants restricting the keeping of pets should be imposed and enforced.
3.5 New and existing residents should be educated concerning the sensitive nature of these sites.
3.6 Any additional ability for the SPA to accept recreational pressure should be used to accommodate sustainable development within our urban areas to ensure the ability of our towns to regenerate.
3.7 Greenfield development should be sited well away from the SPA and should ensure that significant land is available to provide for the recreational needs of those new residents.  Such open space must in each case provide an attractive alternative to the SPA for recreation.
3.8 The developers cannot be expected to finance all  the SPA requirements, Government grants are available and it is the duty of the Government to comply with Article 2.  Developers will have to contribute more than previously to the future wardening and management of the SPA, but if that payment secures a planning consent and is reasonable and necessary in the circumstances adjustments can be made to accommodate such additional payments.  
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

1) How comprehensive is the evidence base for the Plan?

What is the current status of the populations of woodlark, nightjar and Dartford Warbler and how has this changed over the last 10 years.  How reliable is the evidence that further recreational use of the SPA would have a detrimental impact on these populations?  Is it appropriate to rely on studies done on the Dorset Heaths in developing an approach for the Thames Basin Heaths SPA?

Answer

1.1     All parties are aware that the evidence base is far from comprehensive and         further studies need to be carried out as soon as possible.

1.2 It is accepted science that recreational use, together with corvid predation and other factors have the potential to have a detrimental impact on bird populations and habitat.  What is unknown is what the thresholds are for the viability of a nest having to deal with disturbance this is why the precautionary principle has been applied and why the European Court of Justice requires scientific evidence and certainty to exist before planning consents are granted.

1.3 Evidence on the Dorset Heaths is useful, as to date there has not been other evidence, but the TBH do have different characteristics and pressures and should be looked at in their own right to ensure the correct approach is taken to protecting them whilst permitting development to go ahead. 

2) Does the Plan correctly interpret the requirements of the Habitats Regulations and the European Directives on which is it based?


Is the Plan’s approach to assessing the likely significant impact correct or do the Regulations allow greater flexibility?

Answer

2.1 The interpretation of the Habitat Regulations and the Directive is correct.  Recent ECJ judgment of Waddenzee Case C-127/02) confirmed the need for scientific certainty that the plan or project will not adversely affect the integrity of the site.

2.2 We do not believe that the broad brush requirement for SANGS land with other avoidance measures will give this certainty.  We believe each potential development site is different and must be looked at separately to ensure that it will not have a significant effect on the SPA.  We do not believe that the requirements of Reg 48 are met by the Delivery Plan.

2.3  
The requirement for monitoring of the success of the avoidance measures  suggested by the Delivery Plan indicates that Natural England are not certain that these measures will work.  Applying the precautionary principle, planning consents cannot be granted in this situation.  If monitoring shows that the mitigation and avoidance measures have not worked then what?  It is too late.    

3) What impact is further housing development likely to have on the TBH SPA and how robust is the evidence that such impact would be significant?

Will further housing give rise to additional recreational pressure on the SPA and more particularly on the bird populations it supports?  Would additional housing actually lead to increased population levels living within 5 kilometres of the SPA?  How robust is the Plan’s assessment of the projected increase in numbers of people living within the affected area?  Does it take sufficient account of the trends in household size?  Does the Plan take adequate account of the current condition of the SPA or the fact that there is no public access or very limited public access to almost one third of the SPA which is owned by the Ministry of Defence?  Does the Plan take sufficient account of the different character of different parts of the SPA and the implications that this might have in respect of recreational impact.

Answer

3.1 There is evidence that recreation pressure does have potential to have significant effect on the SPA habitat and birds.  What is not known is what are the thresholds for disturbance and nest viability.  

3.2 The Delivery Plan does not take adequate account of the different characteristics and usages of the SPA at present, nor does it take account of the different characteristics of the areas around the proposed development sites.  Planning cannot be accommodated by a ‘one size fits all approach’.  This approach does not comply with the Habitat Regulations and may not comply with the requirement of reasonableness in the general planning legislation (where it can be shown that the mitigation measures are not in fact  required, but are subject to the Delivery Plan).

3.3 The Delivery Plan does not  adequately recognise the benefits of covenants on flatted development, which have the proven ability to prevent flat dwellers from keeping pets.

3.4 The zones are calculated to the nearest part of the SPA, this may not be appropriate if there is a major obstruction eg a motorway, or good quality open space near to the development.  It is also possible that the nearest part of the SPA does not have any car parking potential and is in reality inaccessible.   

4) Would all forms of residential development have a similar impact on the SPA or should the type of development be a consideration?

Would flats give rise to greater recreational pressure than houses with gardens?  What are the implications of other types of residential development such as residential homes for the elderly, boarding schools, hostels, houses in multiple occupation?  Is the Plan’s approach to these appropriate? 

Answer

4.1 As already stated, flats can be subject to covenants to restrict the keeping of pets which would significantly  reduce the impact on the SPA.  We do not believe that a modern garden would on the whole act as a foil for recreation being taken on the heaths.  Visitor surveys indicate that people visit for a variety of reasons.  However, it should be borne in mind that only a very small proportion of the population actually visit the SPA.  Dog walkers tend to be the most regular visitors.

4.2 As regards other forms of residential development, each type of development would need to be assessed as it came forward, we do not believe that this broad brush approach is appropriate.  

5) Has the requirement to apply an 'in-combination' test been correctly interpreted and applied?

Would all housing have a significant adverse affect “in combination”?  Is this the same or different to a cumulative effect? 

Answer 

5.1 There is a question whether the in combination test to be applied across the whole of the TBH SPA is a correct approach.  Because of the fragmented nature of the heaths it could be argued that the zone of influence of some development does not reach out across the whole SPA.  This is an area that requires further research.

5.2 We are concerned that the in combination test is not being properly applied in the Delivery Plan.  The Delivery Plan seeks to avoid the requirements of the Habitat Regulations by making the unproven assumption that the application of the avoidance measures will work so effectively  so as to ensure a nil effect on the SPA from the new development.  This nil effect cannot therefore be combined with any other potential effects and therefore the Habitat Regs requirements do not engage. 

5.3 As regards the difference between in combination and cumulative impact, whilst the wording in the two sets of regulations is different, the requirement to protect the environment must be the same and it is for the decision maker to look at what is on the ground already and what is  proposed to decide whether or not there is likely to be a significant effect.  The theory of ‘death by a thousand cuts’ is appropriate when looking at either the cumulative impacts or the in combination impacts.

6) Should the Delivery Plan give more guidance on the balance between the potential techniques that could mitigate the impact on the SPA?

At the moment the Delivery Plan is primarily directed at the provision of SANGs.  Should it give more guidance on the role other mitigation techniques might play?  Should it identify thresholds for assessing the likelihood of any particular project having a significant effect on features of interest within the SPA

Answer

6.1 We do not believe that the SANGS as suggested will provide effective avoidance measures.  We do however believe that there is scope within a rigorous management and wardening scheme to accommodate, in some parts of the SPA, further recreational pressure without there being a significant effect.

6.2 Further research needs to be undertaken as a matter of urgency to establish what additional pressure could be generated by brown field redevelopment and the likely effects on the SPA (please see above)

6.3 Further guidance could then be issued as to management regime, S106 template, education and potential for redevelopment of the towns around the TBH

7) What evidence is there that provision of SANGs will effectively mitigate any adverse impact on the integrity of SPA?

Is providing alternative space likely to reduce pressure on the SPA?  What evidence is there that people will use the alternative space?

Answer 

7.1
We do not believe there is any evidence to indicate that SANGS will fully mitigate adverse impact.

7.2 The Delivery Plan indicates that the SANGS calculations are derived from a proposed development Queen Elizabeth Barracks at Church Crookham, which failed to get planning permission from the Council because Councillors were not convinced that there would be no adverse impact on the nearby SPA.  This matter is awaiting public inquiry.   

8) Is it possible to deliver sufficient alternative open space (SANGS) of suitable quality in appropriate and accessible locations at an acceptable cost and within the necessary time frame? 

The recent study on mitigation land suggests that sufficient alternative open space exists.  However, is this readily available?  It is located in places where it would meet the needs of future populations and be sufficiently attractive to divert people from using the SPA for recreation. Has adequate consideration been given to all potential alternative sites?  What is the likely level of work that would be required to make the alternative sites suitable and how much would it cost?  Can the land be provided within the necessary time frame?

Answer
8.1 We do not believe that sufficient suitable land is available in the correct locations.  In particular, the town centres eg Camberley and Fleet,  cannot be redeveloped if this regime is to be enforced as no such land exists

8.2 The availability of additional green space on the whole is on the edge of settlements and will only accommodate unsustainable green field development.

9) What mechanisms could be used to ensure such open space is provided?  Should it be provided before development takes place or within a specified time span of development commencing? 

How will the alternative land be acquired, particularly where landowners are not willing to sell it?  Who will be responsible for its improvement and subsequent maintenance?  When should the land be made available and in what condition?  Should it be in place before development takes place or when building works start on site or before the first residents move in or within a specified period of completion of the development?

Answer

9.1 If Open Space is appropriate as a mitigation for development then it must be available in an acceptable form prior to first occupation 

9.2 It must be secured by S106 agreement together with a commuted sum for maintenance 

9.3 The open space should wherever possible be transferred to either the Council or a nature conservation body with a covenant that the land should remain as open space for the recreation of residents. 

10) Is the Zonal approach set out in EN’s draft delivery plan appropriate?  

a)   
Are the Zones set at the right distances?

b)   
Is the way the distances are measured appropriate?

c) 
What level of use is actually made of the SPA for recreational purposes by people living in the zones?

d)

What level of use is generated from outside the zones?

e)  
How far do the patterns of use vary in different parts of the area?
Answer

10.1 The zonal approach is a good indicator of what the visitor surveys have revealed.  However, they are too prescriptive and do not deal with site specific issues.  It is illogical that there should be a complete moratorium for 400m, but that 401m could accommodate  new development.  Characteristics of the site eg roads etc will have more effect on the habits of cats than an additional metre.

10.2 The way the zones are measured is not realistic as takes no account of alternative open space, unattractive routes and lack of car parking etc.  It is a very broad brush approach, which is acceptable as a sieve, but no more. Each site must be looked independently.  

11) Is the basis on which the suggested 16 and 8 ha greenspace land mitigation standards for development in the 2 km and 5 km zones have been calculated sufficiently robust? 

Is it appropriate to use the NPFA standards?  Are there other suitable methods for assessing the levels of alternative open space?

Answer

11.1 We do not believe that this standard is applicable.  What is required to achieve compliance with the Habitat Regulations is a size of open space which in reality provides an attractive alternative to the SPA which people are sure to use.  We do not believe this is going to be a practical or viable goal

11.2 The minimum size of SANGS required will not serve the purpose of attracting people away from the SPA, it is not possible to say what size and characteristics would be an attractive alternative as that research is not available.  It is quite likely that a replica would be required and such a requirement could not be accommodated.

11.3 The Secretary of State at Cobbetts Lane did not believe that 15 hectares of open space would ensure that 250 new residents did not use the SPA, what hope for 2 hectares? (Cobbetts Lane would now be deemed to be in Zone B)

12) Are the minimum sizes for SANGS and the proportion of total SANGS provision by area appropriate?

Is the definition of minimum sizes and maximum distances in section 7 of the Delivery Plan appropriate?  What is the basis for the definition?  Is the recommended make up of total SANGS provision by area appropriate?  Is it necessary to be as prescriptive as to the make up and size of the individual areas?

Answer

12.1 We believe that additional  green space is a desirable goal wherever possible, however, we do not believe the minimum sizes for SANGS are appropriate as they will not act to attract people away from the SPA.

12.2 It is not possible to answer the question posed without looking at site specifics.  It could be that what is proposed could work in some circumstances if the SANG was large enough, but in other cases, eg where the SPA was closer to development than the SANG it may never work.

12.3 If the requirement for SANGS is to be so prescriptive it will prohibit redevelopment in some of our most sustainable urban areas, this would be a disaster and cause planning chaos.

13) What contribution can on site mitigation make to addressing the impact of additional housing?  How should this be addressed in the Delivery Plan?

Given that sizeable areas of the SPA do not currently support heathland vegetation what scope is there for improving the situation for ground nesting birds by on site management?  What techniques could be considered?  How should this be covered in the Plan?  Could on-site mitigation be sufficient in its own right or in combination with accessibility management to offset the impact of further housing growth in the vicinity of the SPA and if so would this be a more appropriate approach?

Answer
13.1 We feel that this is the key to further development around the TBH, please see section 2 of the introduction

13.2 It is unlikely (although the scientific evidence does not exist at present) that large amounts of development could be accommodated in this manner, but restoration and  good management as required by the Directive should make the SPA more robust and able to withstand some additional visitors

14) Could the impact be addressed by managing access to the SPA more effectively?  Would controlling access be appropriate?  How could it be best achieved?  Are there effective means for controlling ownership of dogs and cats?

What impact can be made by managing visitor access (e.g. closing or re-siting of car parks, footpaths etc)?  Should seasonal access restrictions be considered in certain areas?  Are there other ways of controlling the impacts of cats and dogs?

Answer
14.1 Access management is critical to increasing the SPA’s ability to resist the effects of additional pressure.  It has worked well in some locations already eg Lightwater Country Park  and Yateley Common.

14.2 Closing or re-siting of car parks needs to be carried out following careful assessment as it could cause existing users to move to the less disturbed part of the SPA.  These measures can also be very contentious and not guaranteed successful

14.3 Seasonal access restrictions may be required in some areas, education and wardening will also help to alleviate pressure

14.4 Please see Section 2 of the Introduction for comments on covenants.  In our experience they work well on flatted developments, but are not appropriate for most freehold  houses. 

15) Are there other techniques which should be considered either as an alternative or in combination with SANGS, on-site mitigation and accessibility management?

Answer

15.1 
Education of existing residents as well as new residents is essential to make them aware of the sensitive nature of the sites and where possible alternative recreation areas are available. Ignorance is often the reason people do unacceptable activities on open space, they do not realise what harm they do.

16) What period should the Delivery Plan cover and what would be the most appropriate process for its incorporation into planning policy?

The Delivery Plan is an informal document should it be subject to wider consultation in order to give it ownership and legitimacy?

Answer

16.1 If a Delivery Plan is to be used as guidance by LPAs and Inspectors it is essential it is subject to a full consultation process.  The implications of this document have already been huge, the sooner it becomes a material planning consideration following public consultation and amendment the better.

16.2 The appropriate period for the Delivery Plan to cover would not be the same as a development plan document.  It would be more akin to national guidance or circular advice on how to implement the Habitat Regulations.  It should therefore have a lifespan which would last until such time as it was appropriate to replace it. 

16.3 The Delivery Plan should be incorporated into planning policy following full public consultation in the same way as other national guidance documents 

